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NATIONAL: VOTERS SPLIT ON FILLING SCOTUS SEAT

Some bothered by Trump position on transfer of power;
Few expect first debate will change their minds

West Long Branch, NJ — There has been a slight narrowing in the presidential race in the latest
national Monmouth (“Mon-muth”) University Poll. Still, half the electorate say they have ruled out a
vote for Donald Trump while Joe Biden has an edge on understanding voter concerns. The country is
divided on filling the current Supreme Court vacancy, which marks a shift from four years ago when most
voters supported considering a nomination, even at the end of a president’s term. In other poll findings,
most voters plan to watch Tuesday night’s debate but very few expect it will change their minds. A bare
majority of voters are bothered by Trump’s refusal to commit to a peaceful handoff if he should lose.

Biden is currently supported by 50% of registered voters and Trump by 44%. The remaining vote
is scattered across third-party candidates, including Libertarian Jo Jorgensen (2%), the Green Party’s
Howie Hawkins (1%), and other candidates (1%), while 2% of voters are undecided. This is smaller than
the Democrat’s lead of 51% to 42% coming out of the party conventions earlier this month. Biden’s lead
over the summer had ranged from 10 to 13 points. Among likely voters, Biden currently leads Trump by
5 points (50% to 45%), with 1% each for Jorgensen and Hawkins. The Democrat had a 7-point likely
voter lead earlier in the month (51% to 44%).

Independent voters are split at 43% for Trump and 41% for Biden. The Democrat had a small
47% to 40% advantage with this group at the start of the month. Geographically, Biden has also lost his
advantage among voters living in swing counties — the counties where either Trump or Hillary Clinton
won the vote by less than 10 points in 2016. Voter preferences in these counties now stands at 47%
Trump and 46% Biden, whereas the challenger held a 47% to 40% edge earlier this month. Other

demographic trends are fairly stable.
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Biden’s firm support remains stable — 43% of all registered voters and 44% of likely voters are
certain to vote for him. In early September, these numbers were 43% and 45%, respectively. Trump’s
firm support stands at 40% of registered and 42% of likely voters now versus 37% and 41% earlier in the
month. On the flip side, about half of the electorate (49% registered and 49% likely) are not at all likely to
support the incumbent, which has been extremely stable since the summer. Fewer voters (44% registered
and 45% likely) reject the challenger outright, but this sentiment has ticked up since early September
(40% registered and 42% likely).

“Half the national electorate has been dead set against reelecting the president all along. But that
does not mean they have completely gotten behind the challenger, particularly in the most competitive
areas of the country,” said Patrick Murray, director of the independent Monmouth University Polling
Institute.

Other results in the Monmouth University Poll find that overall voter opinion of Biden stands at
47% favorable and 46% unfavorable, while Trump gets a negative 42% favorable and 51% unfavorable
rating. Opinion of the two candidates has been fairly stable in recent polls, but one metric that has been
moving is the number of voters who do not have a favorable opinion of either candidate. This currently
stands at 13% of all registered voters, which is down slightly from 16% in early September and 22% in
August. Biden remains the preferred choice among this group (39% to 24% for Trump). More voters
(52%) say Biden understands the daily concerns of people like them than say the same about Trump
(44%). At the same time, nearly two-thirds of voters feel they have a good idea about the specific policies

each candidate would pursue to help American families — 64% say it for Biden and 63% for Trump.

— Supreme Court vacancy —
American voters are split on the general question of whether the U.S. Senate should consider a
nominee for the Supreme Court at the very end of a president’s term (47%) or if this should be put on

hold until after the election (49%). Public sentiment on this question is different from March 2016 when a

similar court vacancy occurred. Then, a clear majority (57%) of voters said the Senate should vet a
nominee versus 39% who said the process should be put on hold.

In what should come as no surprise, 83% of Republicans say such a nomination should move
forward today, although only 36% of GOP voters felt this way a little over four years ago when Barack
Obama was president. Likewise, just 16% of Democrats approve of considering a nominee now even
though 74% felt that way in 2016. Among independents, 48% say a nomination late in the president’s
term should be considered, although this number is somewhat lower than independents felt four years ago
(60%).

When asked specifically about the current vacancy created by the death of Justice Ruth Bader
Ginsburg, 46% of voters approve and 51% disapprove Trump trying to fill it before the election.
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However, that opinion is basically flipped when voters are asked if the Senate should hold hearings on his
nominee — 53% say it should and 43% say it should not. In 2016, 73% of voters said that the Senate
should hold hearings on Obama’s nomination of Merrick Garland.

Voters were asked about their sense of the ideological views of Judge Amy Coney Barrett,
Trump’s pick for the current vacancy. Nearly half (49%) think she is more of a conservative and only 5%
think she is more of a moderate, while another 44% say they haven’t heard enough about her. Similar
numbers of Republicans (50%) and Democrats (55%) see Barrett as conservative. When Garland was
nominated in 2016, 25% of voters thought he was more of a moderate and just 12% thought he was more
of a liberal, while 60% had not heard enough to judge.

“It’s unlikely that voters know any more about Barrett than they did about Garland when he was
nominated. However, they start out with a much clearer expectation about the type of jurist Trump would

pick,” said Murray.

— First presidential debate —

About 3 in 4 voters (74%) plan to watch the first presidential debate live on Tuesday night,
although just 3% say that they are very likely to hear something that will impact their eventual vote
choice. Another 10% say this is somewhat likely to happen and 87% say this is not likely. These results

are practically identical to a Monmouth poll taken right before the first debate in September 2016, when

75% planned to watch that event live while very few said it was likely to affect their vote (2% very and
10% somewhat).

“There was more volatility in the electorate in 2016 than there is today. But these results
underscore the fact that the audience for these debates are voters who already have a rooting interest in
one side or the other. The spin and media framing after the fact is more important for potentially moving
the small group of persuadable voters who remain,” said Murray.

A majority of voters (63%) would like to see the debate moderator fact check a candidate who
states false information during the debate. Just 30% say this task should be left to the two candidates. The
current poll results are similar to overall voter opinion in 2016 (60% moderator fact check and 31% leave
to candidates). However, there has been a slight decrease among Republicans who would like to see the
moderator undertake this role (from 51% four years ago to 44% now), while this opinion has gone up
among Democrats (from 67% to 76%) and independents (from 60% to 67%).

“Don’t hold your breath for instant fact checks from Chris Wallace. The debate commission said
this is not the moderator’s role, even if the public wants it to be,” said Murray. Wallace of Fox News will

moderate the first debate.
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— Electoral process —

Trump has not committed to a peaceful transition of power if he loses the election, saying on one
occasion, “We’re going to have to see what happens.” Just over half of voters say the president’s
statement bothers them (41% a great deal and 14% some), while 12% are not bothered much by this and
32% are not bothered at all. By party, 72% of Democrats are bothered a great deal by Trump’s statement
while 57% of Republicans are not bothered at all. Among independents, 39% are bothered a great deal
and 29% are not bothered at all.

The vast majority of voters (80%) express some concern about the possibility of election
meddling undermining the integrity of the results. This includes 42% who are very concerned and 38%
somewhat concerned. The total number concerned has increased from last month (72%), with the biggest
increase coming among Republicans (from 66% in August to 81% now). By comparison, concern has
gone up less dramatically among independents (from 70% to 77%) and Democrats (from 78% to 83%).

“Republicans have grown more concerned about election integrity and Democrats are worried
about the transfer of power. The common denominator in both is Trump casting doubt on our country’s
electoral processes,” said Murray. He added, “The fact that reporters and pollsters even feel the need to
ask these types of questions should itself be worrying for every American citizen.”

Still, 6 in 10 American voters are confident — 24% very and 36% somewhat — that the November
election will be conducted fairly and accurately in the end. Democrats (68%) are more likely than
independents (56%) and Republicans (55%) to feel this way. These findings have been stable since

Monmouth started asking this question in August.

— House ballot —

The Monmouth University Poll also asked about the U.S. House of Representatives election. The
results show Democrats remaining ahead of Republicans in the generic ballot test — by 50% to 43%
among registered voters and by 50% to 44% among likely voters. These results have not really changed
since earlier this month (49% to 43% among registered voters and by 49% to 45% among likely voters).
Democrats won the national House vote in the 2018 midterms by 8 points (53% to 45%) after losing it by
one point in 2016 (47% to 48%).

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone September 24 to 27, 2020 with 809
registered voters in the United States. The results in this release have a +/- 3.5 percentage point sampling
margin of error. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute in West Long

Branch, NJ.
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QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)

1.  How likely is it that you will vote in the November election — have you already voted, are
you certain to vote, likely to vote, are you not sure, or are you unlikely to vote?

Already voted 2% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Certain to vote 80% 86% 85% 85% 86% 80% 82% 86%
Likely to vote 15% 10% 10% 10% 9% 12% 10% 10%
Not sure 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3%
Unlikely to vote 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
(VOL) Definitely won't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
(n) (809) (758) (785) (733) (742) (739) (743) (754)

2.  If the election for President was today, would you vote for ... Donald Trump the
Republican, Joe Biden the Democrat, Jo Jorgensen the Libertarian, Howie Hawkins of the
Green Party, or another candidate? [NAMES WERE ROTATED] [If UNDECIDED: If you had to vote
for one of the following candidates at this moment, who do you lean toward — Donald Trump or

Joe Biden?]

TREND: REGISTERED VOTERS Late Sept. Early Sept. Aug. Late June Late June Early June May April March
(with leaners) 2020 2020 2020 2020* 2020* 2020 2020 2020 2020
Donald Trump 44% 42% 41% 39% 41% 41% 41% 44% 45%
Joe Biden 50% 51% 51% 52% 53% 52% 50% 48% 48%
Jo Jorgensen 2% 2% 2% 4% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Howie Hawkins 1% 2% 1% <1% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Other candidate* 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3%
(VOL) No one <1% <1% 1% <1% <1% 1% 1% 1% <1%
(VOL) Undecided 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 4%
(n) (809) (758)  (785)  (359) (733) (742) (739)  (743)  (754)

* Late June poll asked two versions of the vote questions with and without 3 party candidates named.
“Other” was a volunteered response in March to early June polls.

[2A. If Trump/Biden voter, ASK: Are you certain about your vote choice, or might you change your mind
before election day?]

[QUESTIONS 3 & 4 WERE ROTATED]

3.  What is the likelihood that you might vote for Donald Trump in November — very likely,
somewhat likely, not too likely, or not at all likely?

Late Sept. Early Sept. Aug. Late June

TREND: REGISTERED VOTERS 2020 s 2090 2020
Certain for Trump (from Q2/A) 40% 37% 35% 34%
Very likely 2% 1% 2% 2%
Somewhat likely 4% 7% 6% 6%
Not too likely 3% 4% 4% 6%
Not at all likely 49% 50% 50% 50%
(VOL) Don’t know 1% 1% 3% 1%

(n) (809) (758) (785) (733)

4.  Whatis the likelihood that you might vote for Joe Biden in November — very likely,
somewhat likely, not too likely, or not at all likely?

Late Sept. Early Sept. Aug. Late June

TREND: REGISTERED VOTERS 2020 020 2055 2020
Certain for Biden (from Q2/A) 43% 43% 39% 40%
Very likely 2% 4% 4% 3%
Somewhat likely 7% 7% 9% 9%
Not too likely 3% 5% 5% 6%
Not at all likely 44% 40% 40% 39%
(VOL) Don’t know 1% 1% 3% 2%

n (809) (758) (785) (733)
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5. If the election for U.S. House of Representatives was held today, would you vote for the
Republican or the Democratic candidate in your Congressional district? [PARTIES WERE
ROTATED] [If UNDECIDED: At this time do you lean more toward the Republican or more toward
the Democratic candidate?]

TREND: REGISTERED VOTERS Late Sept. Early Sept. Late June Early June May
(with leaners) 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020
Republican 43% 43% 42% 43% 42%
Democratic 50% 49% 50% 52% 52%
(VOL) Other candidate <1% <1% 1% 1% 1%
(VOL) No one 1% <1% <1% 1% <1%
(VOL) Undecided 5% 7% 6% 4% 5%
(n) (809) (758) (733) (742) (739)

[QUESTIONS 6 & 7 WERE ROTATED]

6. Is your general impression of Donald Trump very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable, or do you have no opinion?

TREND: REGISTERED Late Sept. Early Sept. Aug. Late June Early June May  Aprii March Feb. Jan. Dec. Nov. Sept.
VOTERS 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019
Very favorable 27% 26% 23% 22% 26% 24% 24% 29% 35% 35% 33% 34% 30%
Somewhat favorable 15% 14% 17% 16% 12% 16% 18% 17% 9% 8% 13% 10% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 8% 9% 9% 9% 7% 7% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6%
Very unfavorable 44% 46% 46%  46% 48% 44% 43% 42% 47% 51% 47% 50% 50%
No opinion 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
(n) (809) (758) (785)  (733) (742) (739) (743) (754) (827) (847) (838) (835) (1,017)

7.  Is your general impression of Joe Biden very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable, or do you have no opinion?

TREND: REGISTERED Late Sept. Early Sept. Aug. Late June EarlyJune May Aprii March Feb. Jan. Dec. Nov. Sept.
VOTERS 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019
Very favorable 25% 26% 17% 16% 15% 15% 15% 18% 16% 19% 18% 18% 20%
Somewhat favorable 22% 21% 25% 28% 27% 26% 26% 25% 24% 23% 25% 25% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 14% 13% 18% 16% 17% 17% 17% 16% 16% 17% 18%
Very unfavorable 36% 35% 33% 31% 31% 28% 25% 26% 36% 33% 34% 33% 27%
No opinion 7% 9% 12% 12% 9% 16% 17% 13% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9%
(n) (809) (758) (785) (733) (742) (739) (743) (754) (827) (847) (838) (835) (1,017)

[QUESTIONS 8 & 9 WERE ROTATED]

8. How much does Donald Trump understand the day to day concerns of people like you — a
great deal, some, not much, or not at all?

Late Sept.

REGISTERED VOTERS 2020p
Great deal 29%
Some 15%
Not much 10%
Not at all 45%
(VOL) Don’t know 1%

(n) (809)

9. How much does Joe Biden understand the day to day concerns of people like you — a
great deal, some, not much, or not at all?

Late Sept.

REGISTERED VOTERS 2020"
Great deal 25%
Some 27%
Not much 16%
Not at all 30%
(VOL) Don’t know 2%

(n) (809)
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[QUESTIONS 10 & 11 WERE ROTATED]

10. Do you feel you have a good idea about the specific policies Trump would pursue to help
American families if he is elected to another term, or do you feel you don’t really know what he
would do?

Late Sept.
REGISTERED VOTERS 2020p
Have a good idea 63%
Don't really know 33%
(VOL) His policies won't help at all 3%
(VOL) Don’t know 1%
(n) (809)

11. Do you feel you have a good idea about the specific policies Biden would pursue to help
American families if he is elected president, or do you feel you don’t really know what he would do?

Late Sept.
REGISTERED VOTERS 2020p
Have a good idea 64%
Don't really know 33%
(VOL) His policies won't help at all 2%
(VOL) Don’t know 2%
(n) (809)

12.  Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: The sitting president has the
power to nominate Supreme Court justices and the Senate should consider those nominations
even if they occur at the very end of a president’s term - or - Supreme Court vacancies that
occur at the end of a president’s term should be put on hold so that voters can consider the
potential nomination when deciding who to elect as the next president? [CHOICES WERE

ROTATED]
COMPARISON: Late Sept. | March
REGISTERED VOTERS 2020 | 2016*
Senate should consider 47% 57%
Put on hold 49% . 39%
(VOL) Don't know 4% 4%
(n) (809 (848)

* 2016 was asked after Barack Obama nominated Merrick Garland.

13. There is now a vacancy on the U.S. Supreme Court. Do you approve or disapprove of
President Trump trying to fill the vacancy before the election?

Late Sept.
REGISTERED VOTERS 2020p
Approve 46%
Disapprove 51%
(VOL) Don’t know 3%
(n) (809)

14. Do you think the U.S. Senate should or should not hold hearings to consider Trump’s

nominee?
COMPARISON: Late Sept. March
REGISTERED VOTERS 2020 2016*
Should 53% 73%
Should not 43% 23%
(VOL) Don’t know 4% 1%
(n) (809) (848)

* 2016 was asked after Barack Obama nominated Merrick Garland.
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[Question 14A was added on 9/25: n=601, m.o.e.=+/-4.0%.]

14A. You may have heard that President Trump intends to nominate Amy Coney Barrett for the
position. From what you have heard about her, do you think she is more of a liberal, a
conservative, or a moderate, or haven'’t you heard enough about her?

COMPARISON: Late Sept. March
REGISTERED VOTERS 2020 2016*
Liberal 1% 12%
Conservative 49% 3%
Moderate 5% | 25%
Haven't heard enough 44% | 60%
(VOL) Don’t know 2% 0%
(n) (601) (848)

* 2016 was asked about Merrick Garland.

15. As you may know the first presidential debate between Trump and Biden will be held
Tuesday night. Do you plan to watch the debate live or not?

COMPARISON: Late Sept. : Sept.
REGISTERED VOTERS 2020 | 2016*
Yes 74% | 75%
No 20% | 18%
(VOL) May watch clips later 4% | 3%
(VOL) Don't know 1% 3%
(n) (809 | (802

* Asked about the first 2016 presidential debate.

16. How likely is it that the debate will [change/help you make up] your mind about which
candidate you intend to support — very likely, somewhat likely, or not likely?

COMPARISON: Late Sept. Sept.
REGISTERED VOTERS 2020 2016*
Very likely 3% 2%
Somewhat likely 10% 10%
Not likely 87% 87%
(VOL) Don’t know 1% 1%
(n) (809) (802)

* Asked about the first 2016 presidential debate.

17. Should the debate moderator fact check a candidate who states false information during
the debate, or should he leave it to the candidates to point out any false information stated by

their opponent?

COMPARISON: Late Sept. Sept.
REGISTERED VOTERS 2020 ! 2016*
Moderator should fact check 63% 60%
Leave it to the candidates 30% | 31%
(VOL) Both 2% | 1%
(VOL) Don’t know 5% 5%
(n) (809) (802)

* Asked about the first 2016 presidential debate.

18. Do you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the 2020 presidential election? [Is that very or
somewhat optimistic/pessimistic]?

TREND: REGISTERED Late Sept. Early Sept. Aug. Late June Early June May April March Feb.
VOTERS 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020
Very optimistic 30% 33% 29% 31% 31% 30% 28% 34% 35%
Somewhat optimistic 29% 33% 35% 32% 31% 34% 34% 31% 30%
Somewhat pessimistic 17% 16% 20% 18% 19% 17% 17% 15% 18%
Very pessimistic 17% 11% 12% 13% 15% 12% 12% 12% 12%
(VOL) Neither, don't care 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
(VOL) Don’t know 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 6% 5% 2%
(n) (809) (758) (785) (733) (742) (739) (743) (754) (827)
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19. How motivated are you to vote in the November election for president — very motivated,
somewhat motivated, or not that motivated?

TREND: REGISTERED Late Sept. Early Sept. Aug. Late June
VOTERS 2020 2020 2020 2020
Very motivated 86% 85% 83% 86%
Somewnhat motivated 10% 10% 9% 9%
Not that motivated 4% 5% 7% 5%
(VOL) Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0%
() (809) (758)  (785)  (733)

20. Compared to past elections, are you more enthusiastic than usual, less enthusiastic, or
about the same as past elections?

TREND: REGISTERED  Late Sept. Early Sept. Aug. Late June Early June May April  March Feb. 12016: Aug. June
VOTERS 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2016* 2015*
More enthusiastic 46% 49% 40% 40% 28% 26% 23% 30% 39% 21%  21%
Less enthusiastic 12% 12% 17% 15% 24% 21%  17% 17% 21% 46% 22%
About the same 40% 38% 43% 44% 47% 52% 59% 52% 40% 31% 57%

(VOL) Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
(n) (809) (758) (785) (733) (742) (739)  (743)  (754)  (827) (803)  (829)

*Asked about the 2016 Presidential election.

21. How will you vote this year — in person on Election Day, in person at an early voting
location, or by mail ballot? [IF ALREADY VOTED: How did you vote this year...?]

Late Sept.
REGISTERED VOTERS 2020
In person on Election Day 46%
In person at an early voting location 22%
By mail ballot 30%
(VOL) Don’t know 2%
(n) (809)

22. Overall, how confident are you that the November election will be conducted fairly and
accurately — very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident, or not at all confident?

TREND: REGISTERED Late Sept. Early Sept. Aug.
VOTERS 2020 2020 2020
Very confident 24% 22% 21%
Somewhat confident 36% 39% 42%
Not too confident 27% 24% 24%
Not at all confident 12% 13% 12%
(VOL) Don’t know 1% 1% 1%
(n) (809) (758) (785)

23. And how concerned are you about the possibility that election meddling could undermine
the integrity of the results — very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned, or not at
all concerned?

TREND: REGISTERED Late Sept. Aug.
VOTERS 2020 2020
Very concerned 42% 37%
Somewhat concerned 38% 35%
Not too concerned 12% 16%
Not at all concerned 7% 10%
(VOL) Don’t know 1% 1%
(n) (809) (785)
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24. Donald Trump has not committed to a peaceful transition of power should he lose the
election, saying “we’re going to have to see what happens.” Does Trump’s statement on this
bother you or not — would you say a great deal, some, not much, or not at all?

Late Sept.

REGISTERED VOTERS 2020p
Great deal 41%
Some 14%
Not much 12%
Not at all 32%
(VOL) Don’t know 1%

(n) (809)

METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from September 24 to 27, 2020 with a national random sample of 809 registered voters, in
English. This includes 320 contacted by a live interviewer on a landline telephone and 489 contacted by a
live interviewer on a cell phone. Telephone numbers were selected through random digit dialing and
landline respondents were selected with a modified Troldahl-Carter youngest adult household screen.
Monmouth is responsible for all aspects of the survey design, data weighting and analysis. The full
sample is weighted for region, age, education, gender and race based on US Census information (ACS
2018 one-year survey). Data collection support provided by Braun Research (field) and Dynata (RDD
sample). For results based on the registered voter sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the
error attributable to sampling has a maximum margin of plus or minus 3.5 percentage points (unadjusted
for sample design). Sampling error can be larger for sub-groups (see table below). In addition to sampling
error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can
introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)
REGISTERED VOTERS

29% Republican
36% Independent
35% Democrat

47% Male
53% Female

26% 18-34
23% 35-49
22% 50-64
28% 65+

65% White

13% Black

15% Hispanic
7% Asian/Other

66% No degree
34% 4 year degree

10



MARGIN OF ERROR
unweighted  moe
sample (+/-)
REGISTERED VOTERS 809 3.5%
SELF-REPORTED Republican 255 6.1%
PARTY ID Independent 302 5.6%
Democrat 247 6.2%
IDEOLOGY Liberal 149 8.0%
Moderate 329 5.4%
Conservative 315 5.5%
GENDER Male 423 4.8%
Female 386 5.0%
AGE 18-34 123 8.8%
35-49 168 7.6%
50-64 203 6.9%
65+ 292 5.7%
INCOME <$50K 242 6.3%
$50 to <100K 274 5.9%
$100K+ 237 6.4%
RACE White, non-Hispanic 604 4.0%
Other 188 7.2%
COLLEGE GRADUATE No degree 399 4.9%
4 year degree 407 4.9%
WHITE COLLEGE White, no degree 303 5.6%
White, 4 year degree 301 5.7%
2016 VOTE BY COUNTY Trump 10+ pts 306 5.6%
Swing <10 pts 178 7.4%
Clinton 10+ pts 323 5.5%
Hi#

11
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Vgl':T'ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
T e e v A A
you already voted, are you certain Certain to vote 80% 85% 80% 78% 85% 80% 78% 82% 79%
e e o o edonnd Likely to vote 15% 13% 15% 16% 11% 15% 18% 14% 16%
Not sure 2% 0% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Unlikely to vote 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
i1n. tl;cém'/\l I(i)l;eel% il;seirt grgét%/g# _V\glel“\//gte Already voted 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
you already voted, are you certain Certain to vote 66% 86% 84% 85% 75% 81% 86% 84% 72%
e o il oaiaa Likely to vote 29% 12% 11% 8% 19% 15% 12% 11% 23%
Not sure 4% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 3%
Unlikely to vote 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
i:I.n. tl;l]gm'/\l I(i)l;eelz1 il;sei: grstt:t)i/g# .V\ﬂg\\//gte Already voted 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
you already voted, are you certain Certain to vote 78% 85% 82% 89% 78% 87% 79%
Sure. or are you Unikely & votes  Likely to vote 17% 12% 13% 8% 16% 10% 17%
Not sure 3% 0% 2% 0% 3% 0% 2%
Unlikely to vote 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
t2odlfa ;h?N %lglgtigguf% g?g:dsga ;vlgs Donald Trump 44% 96% 43% 2% 10% 29% 78% 51% 38%
Trump the Republican, Joe Biden Joe Biden 50% 4% 41% 95% 84% 61% 19% 41% 57%
Ubertarian, fowie Hawking of the Jo Jorgensen 2% 0% 5% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Candidate? [ 1oaners] [Names  HOWie Hawkins 1% 0% 3% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1%
were rotated] Other 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
[VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 2% 0% 4% 1% 0% 4% 1% 2% 2%
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AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
t2.d|f the eleltétion for fr?-sidsnt V\igs Donald Trump 42% 41% 49% 43% 40% 47% 43% 53% 28%
oday, would you vote for Dona )
Trump the Republican, Joe Biden Joe Biden 49% 50% 46% 55% 56% 46% 50% 42% 65%
the D t, Jo J th
Ligertzr:i];)r? r ?—|ow?e ggﬁ?iiinof t%e Jo Jorgensen 3% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Ganditates fudth leaners] [Names  Howie Havikins 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2%
were rotated] Other 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
[VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 1% 3% 3% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
2. If the election for President was Donald Trump 48% 35% 60% 40% 58% A47% 30%
today, would you vote for Donald .
Trump the Republican, Joe Biden Joe Biden 45% 59% 34% 55% 36% 46% 63%
the Democrat, Jo Jorgensen the
Libertarian, Howie Ha?wkifws of the Jo Jorgensen 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Canddate? i 1oaners] [Names  HOWie Hawkins 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0%
were rotated] Other 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0%
[VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
3. What is the likelihood that you [Q2] Certain to support 40% 90% 38% 2% 7% 25% 75% 46% 36%
might vote for Donald Trump in .
November — very likely, somewhat ~ Very likely 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 3% 0%
“tg:y,?not too likely, or not at all Somewhat likely 1% 3% 7% 20% 3% 8% 1% 4% 56
Not too likely 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 5% 1% 4% 3%
Not at all likely 49% 3% 47% 90% 85% 60% 19% 43% 55%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
3..V\tl1lt1at its tfhe Ilgkelir}go_lc_i that you [Q2] Certain to support 34% 39% 48% 41% 36% 43% 40% 50% 23%
might vote for Donald Trump in )
November — very likely, somewhat ~ Very likely 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
“tg:%not too likely, or not at all Somewhat likely 6% 6% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 2% 6%
Not too likely 7% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5%
Not at all likely 51% 51% 43% 54% 54% 47% 50% 43% 63%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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University Poll

- NATIONAL --

9/28/20

WHITE COLLEGE

COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
3..V\tl1lt'1at its tfhe Ilgkelir}go_lc_i that you [Q2] Certain to support 44% 33% 57% 38% 55% 43% 26%
might vote for Donald Trump in )
November — very likely, somewhat ~ Very likely 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
::Eg:%not too likely, or not at all Somewhat likely 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 6% 5%
Not too likely 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 5%
Not at all likely 46% 56% 37% 53% 38% 46% 61%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
4._V\r/1rt1at its tfhe ]]ikelig%od that you [Q2] Certain to support 43% 2% 32% 89% 76% 55% 13% 36% 49%
might vote for Joe Biden in )
November — very likely, somewhat ~ Very likely 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
likely, not too likely, or not at all .
ﬁkeli? ey Somewhat likely 7% 2% 12% 5% 9% 8% 5% 5% 8%
Not too likely 3% 3% 5% 0% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Not at all likely 44% 91% 46% 4% 11% 29% 78% 52% 38%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
4._V\r/]rt1at its tfhe gkelig%od that you [Q2] Certain to support 40% 41% 43% 49% 44% 42% 46% 37% 55%
might vote for Joe Biden in )
November — very likely, somewhat ~ Very likely 2% 4% 0% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 4%
likely, not too likely, t at all .
|Ek§|§?no o0 el ornotata Somewhat likely 10% 8% 5% 5% 10% 5% 5% 5% 10%
Not too likely 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Not at all likely 42% 43% 48% 42% 39% 48% 42% 53% 28%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
4..V\rl1lt1at its tfhe Bikelig%od that you [Q2] Certain to support 37% 54% 29% 51% 30% 42% 54%
might vote for Joe Biden in .
November — very likely, somewhat ~ Very likely 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2%
“Ilzg:%not too likely, or not at all Somewhat likely 7% 6% 6% 2% 3% 8% 10%
Not too likely 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%
Not at all likely 49% 35% 60% 40% 59% 48% 29%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
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REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
5. If the election for U.S. House of Republican 43% 94% 42% 4% 7% 29% 79% 51% 37%
Representatives was held today,
would you vote for the Republican Democrat 50% 5% 46% 94% 90% 61% 17% 43% 56%
the D ti didate i
your Congressional distrit? fwith  [VOL] Other 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
leaners] [Parties were rotated] [VOL] No one 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 204 0% 2% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 5% 1% 10% 1% 2% 8% 4% 4% 6%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
5. If the election for U.S. House of Republican 38% 43% 50% 42% 36% 47% 46% 52% 26%
Representatives was held today,
would you vote for the Republican Democrat 54% 50% 45% 52% 56% 48% 47% 41% 67%
or the Democratic candidate in
your Congressional district? [with [VOL] Other 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
leaners] [Parties were rotated] [VOL] No one 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
[VOL] Undecided 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
5. If the election for U.S. House of Republican 47% 37% 59% 41% 60% 46% 27%
Representatives was held today,
would you vote for the Republican Democrat 46% 57% 35% 53% 34% 48% 65%
or the Democratic candidate in
your Congressiolnal distlrict? [Iwith [VOL] Other 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
leaners] [Parties were rotated] [VOL] No one 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2%
[VOL] Undecided 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
6. Is your general impression of Very favorable 27% 66% 22% 1% 6% 12% 55% 33% 22%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 15% 25% 19% 1% 4% 14% 21% 16% 13%
nfavorable, or very unfavorable,
or do you have no spinion? Somewhat unfavorable 7% 3% 11% 7% 2% 13% 4% 7% 7%
Very unfavorable 44% 3% 43% 79% 83% 52% 15% 37% 51%
No opinion 7% 3% 6% 11% 5% 8% 5% 7% 7%
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL -- 9/28/20
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
6. Is your general impression of Very favorable 19% 22% 31% 36% 24% 28% 27% 35% 13%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 20% 15% 16% 7% 12% 18% 13% 14% 15%
i ble, fi ble,
or o you have no opinion? . Somewhat unfavorable 13% 6% 8% 3% 11% 7% 5% 5% 10%
Very unfavorable 41% 45% 40% 52% 43% 44% 49% 41% 50%
No opinion 7% 13% 5% 3% 9% 3% 6% 4% 12%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
6. Is your general impression of Very favorable 32% 19% 43% 21% 39% 29% 17%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 13% 18% 17% 17% 11%
unfavorable, or very unfavorable,
or do you have no gpmion? Somewhat unfavorable 8% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8%
Very unfavorable 38% 56% 34% 54% 33% 42% 55%
No opinion 8% 5% 5% 1% 6% 6% 8%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
7. Is your general impression of Very favorable 25% 2% 17% 54% 41% 32% 9% 20% 30%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 22% 4% 23% 36% 35% 28% 9% 22% 22%
nfavorable, or very unfavorable,
or do you have no opinion? Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 16% 3% 9% 11% 8% 10% 10%
Very unfavorable 36% 78% 36% 3% 11% 22% 65% 43% 31%
No opinion 7% 6% 9% 4% 4% 6% 8% 6% 7%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
7. Is your general impression of Very favorable 11% 20% 28% 42% 23% 28% 27% 24% 28%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 31% 29% 19% 11% 26% 18% 23% 18% 29%
nfavorable, or very unfavorable,
or do you have no spinion? Somewhat unfavorable 18% 9% 8% 4% 12% 9% 8% 9% 11%
Very unfavorable 30% 38% 40% 36% 29% 41% 36% 44% 21%
No opinion 10% 5% 5% 6% 10% 4% 6% 5% 10%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
7. Is your general impression of Very favorable 23% 30% 21% 29% 20% 25% 31%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 20% 26% 14% 26% 15% 23% 27%
unfaorable, o very UNRVSTaDle: et unfavorable o | w | 7w | 12w | 10w | oew | 1w
Very unfavorable 41% 28% 52% 31% 47% 41% 25%
No opinion 7% 6% 6% 3% 9% 3% 7%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
8. How much does Donald Trump Great deal 29% 67% 24% 2% 7% 12% 59% 34% 24%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you - a Some 15% 25% 18% 5% 4% 18% 17% 16% 14%
t deal, , not h, t
Stal o Some, NOLMHCN, OTRO Not much 10% 4% 14% 12% 12% 15% 4% 11% 9%
Not at all 45% 3% 43% 80% 7% 54% 18% 37% 52%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
8. How much does Donald Trump Great deal 20% 26% 34% 34% 26% 28% 29% 36% 14%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you - a Some 16% 17% 20% 9% 13% 18% 15% 16% 13%
reat deal, some, not much, or not
gt all? ! Not much 19% 10% 8% 5% 14% 8% 11% % 16%
Not at all 45% 47% 37% 51% 47% 45% 44% 39% 55%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
8. How much does Donald Trump Great deal 32% 23% 43% 25% 40% 33% 17%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you - a Some 14% 16% 16% 16% 17% 14% 15%
g{zalllt?deal, some, not much, or not Not much 10% 10% 6% 10% 10% 8% 12%
Not at all 42% 50% 34% 49% 33% 45% 55%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
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REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
9. How much does Joe Biden Great deal 25% 2% 15% 57% 43% 32% 9% 20% 30%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you — a Some 27% 11% 33% 35% 37% 32% 17% 25% 28%
t deal, , not h, t
T o Some, notmUCeh, ornOt = ot mych 16% 26% 17% 4% 10% 15% 21% 17% 15%
Not at all 30% 57% 35% 4% 11% 20% 51% 37% 24%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% 3%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
9. How much does Joe Biden Great deal 13% 15% 30% 42% 25% 24% 29% 25% 27%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you —a Some 35% 36% 23% 16% 29% 27% 26% 23% 35%
t deal, , hot h, t
T Some, notmueh, ormot ot mych 21% 15% 16% 13% 19% 16% 13% 15% 17%
Not at all 30% 30% 30% 29% 26% 30% 31% 35% 21%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
9. How much does Joe Biden Great deal 21% 33% 20% 33% 20% 28% 28%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you — a Some 26% 28% 20% 29% 21% 24% 34%
reat deal, some, not much, or not
gt all? ! Not much 17% 14% 16% 15% 18% 13% 16%
Not at all 34% 23% 42% 22% 39% 33% 21%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
10. Do you feel you have a good Have a good idea 63% 87% 65% 41% 47% 55% 82% 67% 60%
idea about the specific policies
Trump would pursue to help Dont really know 33% 12% 32% 52% 47% 41% 16% 28% 38%
American families if he is elected X .
to another term, or do you feel (VOL) His policies wont help at all 3% 0% 2% 5% 6% 3% 0% 3% 2%
dont really k hat h
would oz > o herhe [VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10. Do you feel you have a good Have a good idea 59% 69% 65% 61% 53% 69% 72% 67% 57%
idea about the specific policies
Trump would pursue to help Dont really know 40% 29% 29% 35% 43% 29% 26% 29% 40%
American families if he is elected X .
to another term, or do you feel (VOL) His policies wont help at all 1% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1%
dont really k hat h
would oz > o harhe [VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
10. Do you feel you have a good Have a good idea 63% 65% 67% 67% 70% 62% 58%
idea about the specific policies
Trump would pursue to help Dont really know 34% 31% 30% 29% 27% 34% 38%
American families if he is elected i .
to another term, or do you feel (VOL) His policies wont help at all 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3%
ou dont really know what he
would do? [VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
11. Do you feel you have a good Have a good idea 64% 48% 61% 81% 81% 67% 52% 64% 64%
idea about the specific policies
Biden would pursue to help Dont really know 33% 45% 36% 18% 16% 31% 43% 33% 33%
American families if he is elected . -
president, or do you feel you don't (VOL) His policies wont help at all 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 204 204 1%
?
really know what he would do? [VOL] Dont know 2% 4% 0% 1% 204 1% 3% 1% 3%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
11. Do you feel you have a good Have a good idea 64% 57% 62% 71% 61% 63% 71% 64% 65%
idea about the specific policies
Biden would pursue to help Dont really know 35% 36% 35% 26% 35% 34% 26% 33% 32%
American families if he is elected . -
president, or do you feel you don't (VOL) His policies wont help at all 0% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1%
?
really know what he would do? [VOL] Dont know 1% 4% 1% 1% 204 1% 2% 204 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
11. Do you feel you have a good Have a good idea 61% 70% 59% 71% 58% 63% 69%
idea about the specific policies
Biden would pursue to help Dont really know 35% 27% 36% 27% 38% 34% 27%
American families if he is elected . .
president, or do you feel you don't (VOL) His policies wont help at all 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
5
really know what he would do? [VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 206 1% 204 206 2%
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REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
12. Which of the following The sitting president has the 47% 83% 48% 16% 17% 38% 72% 57% 38%
statements comes closer to your power to nominate Supreme
view: [ROTATE statements about Court justices and the Senate
filling Supreme Court vacancy.] should consider
Supreme Court vacancies that 49% 12% 48% 80% 81% 57% 24% 38% 58%
occur at the end of a presidents
term should be put on hold so that
voters
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 5% 4%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
12. Which of the following The sitting president has the 40% 47% 55% 45% 40% 45% 54% 54% 32%
statements comes closer to your power to nominate Supreme
view: [ROTATE statements about Court justices and the Senate
filling Supreme Court vacancy.] should consider
Supreme Court vacancies that 56% 47% 41% 51% 56% 51% 41% 41% 65%
occur at the end of a presidents
term should be put on hold so that
voters
[VOL] Dont know 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
12. Which of the following The sitting president has the 46% 48% 55% 52% 57% 50% 36%
statements comes closer to your power to nominate Supreme
view: [ROTATE statements about Court justices and the Senate
filling Supreme Court vacancy.] should consider
Supreme Court vacancies that 50% A7% 40% 43% 38% 48% 59%
occur at the end of a presidents
term should be put on hold so that
voters
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
13. There is now a vacancy on the Approve 46% 90% 49% 8% 16% 31% 79% 55% 39%
U.S. Supreme Court. Do you .
approve or disapprove of Disapprove 51% 6% 48% 91% 83% 64% 20% 42% 59%
President Trump trying to fill the
vacancy before the election? [VOL] Dont know 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
13. There is now a vacancy on the Approve 41% 46% 55% 42% 37% 49% 53% 53% 33%
U.S. Supreme Court. Do you .
approve or disapprove of Disapprove 55% 51% 43% 56% 60% 50% 46% 44% 65%
President Trump trying to fill the
vacancy before the election? [VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL -- 9/28/20
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
13. There is now a vacancy on the Approve 47% 44% 57% 47% 59% 49% 34%
U.S. Supreme Court. Do you .
approve or disapprove of Disapprove 50% 55% 40% 52% 40% 49% 62%
President Trump trying to fill the
vacancy before the election? [VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 4%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
14. Do you think the U.S. Senate Should 53% 73% 60% 31% 28% 51% 70% 55% 52%
should or should not hold
hearings to consider Trumps Should not 43% 22% 37% 67% 67% 46% 27% 43% 44%
inee?
nominee: [VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
14. Do you think the U.S. Senate Should 62% 49% 54% 46% 51% 53% 54% 56% 46%
should or should not hold
hearings to consider Trumps Should not 33% 48% 44% 49% 45% 44% 42% 40% 50%
nominee?
[VOL] Dont know 4% 2% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
14. Do you think the U.S. Senate Should 53% 52% 58% 54% 57% 59% 46%
should or should not hold
hearings to consider Trumps Should not 43% 44% 38% 43% 39% 39% 50%
nominee?
[VOL] Dont know 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
14A. You may have heard that Liberal 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1%
President Trump intends to .
nominate Amy Coney Barrett for Conservative 49% 50% 43% 55% 64% 46% 45% 50% 47%
the position. From what you have
heard about her, do you think she Moderate 5% 5% 6% 2% 2% 7% 4% 6% 3%
is more of a liberal, a
conservative, or a moderate, or Havent heard enough 44% 43% 46% 41% 33% 45% 47% 40% 48%
havent you heard enough about
hers [Added 925 ° [VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 4% 20 1%
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL -- 9/28/20
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
l%)AA._(\j(outr_lrjay hayet hedar(g that Liberal 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
resident Trump intends to )
nhominaye; Amy Coneﬁ Barrethfor Conservative 37% 44% 56% 60% 39% 52% 58% 54% 39%
the position. From what you have
heard about her, do you think she Moderate 3% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%
is more of a liberal, a
conservative, or a moderate, or Havent heard enough 57% 49% 40% 30% 52% 42% 35% 39% 53%
h t heard h about
her? [Added /25 0 o0 [VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
14A. You may have heard that Liberal 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
President Trump intends to .
nhominatg Amé/ Cone% Barret}]for Conservative 43% 61% 47% 66% 42% 52% 52%
the position. From what you have
heard about Ihber, dlo you think she Moderate 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5%
is more of a liberal, a
conservative, or a moderate, or Havent heard enough 51% 32% 46% 28% 52% 41% 39%
havent you heard enough about
hers [Added 025 0 oY [VOL] Dont know 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 2%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
15. Aj’ yf%u In&as{) ktnogv ttcve first Yes 74% 76% 70% 78% 69% 77% 76% 78% 71%
presidential debate between
Trump and Biden will be held No 20% 19% 23% 20% 28% 19% 17% 17% 23%
Tuesday night. Do you plan to )
watch t?lle d%bate Ii\);e orpnot? (VOL) May watch clips later 4% 3% 7% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
15. /-_\3 ycg_u In&a>|/3 ktnogv 'icve first Yes 61% 75% 7% 85% 73% 74% 7% 7% 72%
presidential debate between
Trump and Biden will be held No 31% 20% 18% 12% 22% 20% 17% 19% 22%
Tuesday night. Do you plan to )
watch the debate Ve of not? (VOL) May watch clps later % a% 2% 2% a% 5% 5% 3% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
15. Aj ycg_u In&a3|/3 ktnmt/’v 'ihe first Yes 74% 75% 7% 7% 73% 80% 73%
presidential debate between
Trump and Biden will be held No 21% 18% 20% 17% 22% 15% 21%
Tuesday night. Do you plan to )
watch the debate Ve of not? (VOL) May watch clps later 3% 6% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL -- 9/28/20
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
16. How likely is it that the debate Very likely 3% 0% 3% 4% 6% 4% 0% 3% 3%
will [change\help you make up] .
your mind about which candidate Somewhat likely 10% 7% 13% 8% 7% 13% 8% 8% 11%
ou intend to support — very likely, i
<omewnat ikely. or not likely? ' Notlikely 87% 91% 83% 88% 87% 83% 91% 88% 86%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
16. How likely is it that the debate Very likely 5% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 6%
will [change\help you make up] )
your mind about which candidate Somewhat likely 15% 9% 11% 5% 11% 10% 7% 9% 12%
ou intend to support — very likely, I
Lomewnat ikely. or not likely? ' Notlikely 79% 89% 87% 93% 85% 88% 90% 90% 81%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
16. How likely is it that the debate Very likely 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4%
will [change\help you make up] .
your mind about which candidate Somewhat likely 11% 7% 9% 7% 9% 10% 10%
ou intend to support — very likely, h
gomewhat Iikely?gr not Iike)I/y? Y Not likely 86% 90% 89% 91% 89% 89% 84%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
17. Should the debate moderator Moderator should fact check 63% 44% 67% 76% 84% 66% 49% 61% 65%
fact check a candidate who states ) )
false information during the Leave it to the candidates 30% 47% 26% 18% 14% 25% 43% 32% 28%
debate, or should he leave it to
the candidates to point out any (VOL) Both 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 3% 3% 3% 2%
false information stated by their
opponent? Y [VOL] Dont know 5% 8% 3% 3% 2% 6% 5% 4% 6%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
17. Should the debate moderator Moderator should fact check 68% 70% 57% 59% 60% 68% 65% 63% 64%
fact check a candidate who states ) .
Lalze inform%tiorlwdd#ri?g the. Leave it to the candidates 27% 25% 35% 31% 32% 29% 26% 29% 30%
ebate, or should he leave it to
the candidates to point out any (VOL) Both 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
false information stated by their
opponent? Y [VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 5% 6% 5% 2% 7% 5% 4%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
17. Should the debate moderator Moderator should fact check 63% 64% 63% 63% 52% 67% 71%
fact check a candidate who states ) .
false information during the Leave it to the candidates 31% 28% 29% 30% 41% 25% 22%
debate, or should he leave it to
the candidates to point out any (VOL) Both 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2%
false information stated by their
opponent? y el [VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
18. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 30% 45% 23% 24% 19% 21% 46% 34% 26%
pessimistic about the 2020 o
presidential election? [Is that very Somewhat optimistic 29% 31% 26% 32% 29% 30% 30% 29% 30%
or somewhat Lo
(optimist‘?(l:\pessimistic)?] Somewhat pessimistic 17% 8% 19% 23% 22% 22% 10% 15% 19%
Very pessimistic 17% 8% 23% 16% 26% 20% 9% 17% 16%
[VOL] Neither 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
18. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 16% 33% 31% 38% 28% 31% 29% 31% 28%
pessimistic about the 2020 L
presidential election? [Is that very Somewhat optimistic 32% 26% 33% 27% 29% 31% 29% 31% 27%
hat R
(optimistic\pessimistic)?] Somewhat pessimistic 26% 14% 15% 13% 19% 16% 18% 17% 18%
Very pessimistic 23% 18% 14% 13% 16% 16% 20% 15% 21%
[VOL] Neither 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 6% 3% 6% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
18. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 34% 22% 37% 21% 33% 37% 23%
pessimistic about the 2020 L
presidential election? [Is that very Somewhat optimistic 29% 30% 31% 31% 29% 31% 29%
hat N
(optimisticipessimistic)?] Somewhat pessimistic 16% 21% 13% 23% 13% 15% 22%
Very pessimistic 14% 23% 11% 21% 18% 13% 18%
[VOL] Neither 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 2% 4% 2% 6% 2% 4%
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL -- 9/28/20
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
;Qt.hHomv moti\t/)atedl ar? yo? to vote Very motivated 86% 90% 82% 90% 89% 83% 89% 84% 88%
in the November election for
president - very motivated, Somewhat motivated 10% 8% 13% 7% 8% 12% 7% 11% 8%
Somewhat mofivated, ornotthat o1 that motivated 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
;Qt.hHo':/lv moti\l;atedI ar? yo? to vote Very motivated 76% 88% 89% 92% 81% 86% 95% 90% 79%
in the November election for
president - very motivated, Somewhat motivated 19% 6% 9% 5% 13% 11% 3% 7% 14%
Somewhat motivated, ornotthat o1 that motivated 4% 6% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2% 6%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
19. How motivated are you to vote Very motivated 83% 92% 89% 93% 89% 88% 84%
in the November election for .
president - very motivated, Somewhat motivated 12% 5% 9% 4% 5% 11% 13%
zﬁ){;\t}sggﬁgmotlvated, or not that Not that motivated 5% 206 20 20 5% 1% 1%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
20. Compared to past elections, More enthusiastic 46% 51% 41% 50% 52% 41% 52% 49% 44%
are you more enthusiastic than o
usual, less enthusiastic, or about Less enthusiastic 12% 5% 16% 11% 13% 15% 8% 10% 14%
i ?
the same as past elections? About the same 40% 44% 42% 37% 32% 43% 40% 40% 41%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 2%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
20. Compared totrﬁ)as_t e{ec:ir?ns, More enthusiastic 39% 44% 46% 57% 44% 45% 52% 51% 38%
are you more enthusiastic than o
usual, less enthusiastic, or about Less enthusiastic 12% 19% 8% 8% 14% 12% 12% 11% 13%
i ?
the same as past elections? About the same 45% 36% 46% 35% 40% 43% 36% 37% 47%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2%
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL -- 9/28/20
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
20. Compared to past elections, More enthusiastic 48% 43% 54% 44% 44% 59% 42%
are you more enthusiastic than o
usual, less enthusiastic, or about Less enthusiastic 11% 15% 9% 15% 11% 9% 14%
ions?
the same as past elections? About the same 40% 42% 35% 40% 44% 33% 42%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
21. How will you vote this year — In person on Election Day 46% 63% 46% 31% 31% 42% 60% 51% 41%
in person on Election Day, in .
person at an early voting location, In person at an early voting 22% 16% 19% 31% 26% 24% 18% 21% 24%
or by mail ballot? location
By mail ballot 30% 20% 31% 35% 42% 31% 21% 27% 32%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
21. How will you vote this year — In person on Election Day 49% 48% 47% 41% 41% 48% 48% 52% 36%
in person on Election Day, in .
person at an early voting location, In person at an early voting 24% 23% 23% 18% 23% 20% 24% 18% 30%
or by mail ballot? location
By mail ballot 26% 24% 30% 38% 34% 29% 25% 28% 32%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 4% 0% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
21. How will you vote this year — In person on Election Day 48% 42% 56% 44% 51% 43% 43%
in person on Election Day, in .
person at an early voting location, In person at an early voting 21% 24% 16% 21% 24% 19% 22%
or by mail ballot? location
By mail ballot 30% 30% 26% 32% 22% 38% 32%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4%
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL -- 9/28/20
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
t2h2't(tjl¥eﬁ”’ hovl\; conlfid?nt are"yt:))u Very confident 24% 19% 21% 31% 26% 27% 17% 24% 24%
at the November election wil be
conducted fairly and accurately - Somewhat confident 36% 36% 35% 37% 35% 38% 34% 35% 36%
fident, hat )
confident, not too confident, or not ot too confident 27% 31% 29% 23% 28% 25% 30% 25% 29%
atall confident? Not at all confident 12% 13% 14% 8% 10% 9% 17% 15% 10%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
t2hZ.t(?r\1/er'\allll, hovl\; conlfid?nt are”ygu Very confident 13% 24% 28% 29% 22% 22% 28% 24% 23%
at the November election will be
conducted fairly and accurately - Somewhat confident 40% 33% 36% 33% 37% 36% 33% 38% 32%
fident, hat )
confident. not too confident, or not  Not too confident 39% 25% 26% 20% 25% 31% 26% 26% 30%
i ? .
atall confident: Not at all confident 7% 17% 9% 16% 16% 9% 12% 11% 15%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
22. Overall, how confident are you Very confident 19% 31% 20% 31% 21% 27% 24%
that the November election will be .
conducted fairly and accurately - Somewhat confident 35% 37% 38% 38% 38% 35% 34%
ery confident, somewhat )
confident, not foo confident, or ot Not too confident 31% 20% 29% 21% 25% 28% 29%
i ? .
at all confident Not at all confident 13% 10% 12% 10% 15% 9% 12%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
23. Atr'ltdh how C(?tf)'l_(ll_(t'l‘l’f:ﬁdtafle th_)U Very concerned 42% 45% 41% 41% 43% 33% 51% 42% 43%
about the possibility that election
meddling could undermine the Somewhat concerned 38% 36% 36% 42% 33% 45% 36% 35% 41%
integrity of the results - ver
congerned, Somewhat condered,  Not too concerned 12% 10% 14% 10% 16% 14% 7% 12% 11%
not too concemed, or not at Not at all concerned 7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 5% 10% 4%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%

Page 16




Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL -- 9/28/20
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
23. And how concerned are you Very concerned 28% 45% 43% 53% 41% 41% 43% 42% 42%
about the possibility that election
meddling could undermine the Somewhat concerned 51% 33% 39% 31% 46% 39% 30% 39% 40%
integrity of th Its -
Concemed, somewhat condermed, Nt too concemed 16% 14% 10% 8% 6% 16% 15% 119% 13%
T e oserned, or ot at all Not at all concerned 4% 8% 8% 8% 6% 4% 11% 7% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts
23. And how concerned are you Very concerned 43% 40% 45% 38% 43% 40% 44%
about the possibility that election
meddling could undermine the Somewhat concerned 40% 36% 39% 38% 38% 39% 38%
integrity of th Its -
concemed, somewhat condermed, Nt too concerned 10% 14% 10% 12% 12% 15% 10%
anéoecr)n%odn’;:erned, or not at all Not at all concerned 5% 10% 4% 12% 7% 6% 7%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
24. Donald Trump has not Great deal 41% 7% 39% 72% 66% 49% 17% 34% 47%
committed to a peaceful transition
of power should he lose the Some 14% 14% 16% 11% 10% 19% 11% 14% 14%
election, saying "were going to
have to see what happens." Does Not much 12% 20% 15% 2% 5% 11% 17% 15% 10%
Trumps statement on this bother
you or not - would you say a great Not at all 32% 57% 29% 14% 19% 20% 52% 36% 28%
deal t h t at
ally | oo notmuceh. ernota [VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1%
AGE 4-WAY INCOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
24. Donald Trump has not Great deal 37% 45% 39% 44% 40% 41% 44% 37% A47%
committed to a peaceful transition
of power should he lose the Some 19% 12% 13% 11% 19% 14% 8% 13% 16%
election, saying "were going to
have to see what happens." Does Not much 16% 12% 13% 7% 12% 16% 10% 13% 10%
Trumps statement on this bother
you or not - would you say a great Not at all 27% 30% 34% 36% 29% 29% 36% 35% 26%
deal, some, not much, or not at [VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
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Monmouth

University Poll -- NATIONAL --

9/28/20

WHITE COLLEGE

COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
No 4yr White no White Trump Swing Clinton
degree degree degree college 10+pts <10pts 10+pts

24. Donald Trump has not Great deal 35% 52% 30% 49% 31% 39% 50%
committed to a peaceful transition
of power should he lose the Some 17% 8% 16% 8% 17% 13% 11%
election, saying "were going to
have to see what happens." Does Not much 13% 10% 14% 12% 15% 13% 9%
Trumps statement on this bother
you or not - would you say a great ~ Notatall 34% 29% 38% 30% 36% 32% 28%
deal, some, not much, or not at
all? [VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%
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